
 
 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 
 
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod  
 

PWYLLGOR CYNGHORI'R CABINET – GWASANAETHAU 
CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Lleoliad: 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Mercher, 29 Mawrth 2017 

Amser: 
 

4.00 pm 

Cadeirydd: Cynghorydd Erika Kirchner 

 
Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: J A Hale, T J Hennegan, Y V Jardine, A J Jones, R D Lewis, D J Lewis, 
H M Morris, M Thomas a/ac L V Walton 
 

AGENDA 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

 
1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau  
 
3   Cofnodion.  

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod(ydd) 
blaenorol. 

 

 
4   Prosiect Bwlch Cyflog Rhwng y Rhywiau.  
 
5   Pwllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet - Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol - 

Canlyniadau. 
 

 
6   Rhaglen Waith 2016/2017.  
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd   
Dydd Mercher, 22 Mawrth 2017 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd: - 636923 
 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES  
CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E T Kirchner (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
J A Hale T J Hennegan L V Walton 
 
Officer(s)  
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): Y V Jardine, A J Jones, D J Lewis and M Thomas 
 

33 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

34 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2016 be agreed as 
correct record. 
 

35 GENDER PAY GAP PROJECT. 
 
The Chair reported that the Officer submitting the report was unavailable to attend 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the meeting scheduled for 25 January 2017.  
 

36 CUSTOMER CONTACT ASPECT - FEEDBACK FROM SITE VISIT TO CONTACT 
CENTRE.  (VERBAL) 
 
The Committee provided feedback from the visit to the Contact Centre, Civic Centre.  
The Chair commented that it had been a very worthwhile visit and those Members 
who attended had been able to observe the working practices and working 
environment of the Contact Centre staff.  A representative from DVLA also attended 
the visit. 
 
The Committee highlighted the following: - 
 

 The team were operating with a skeleton staff in very cramped working 
conditions; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee (30.11.2016) 
Cont’d 

 

 The need to provide an improved rest area for staff; 

 The need to provide regular job rotation for staff and introduce more partnership 
working; 

 The effect on morale of losing a third of the staff last year; 

 Staff training and development should be ongoing owing to the nature of the work 
and very little career progression was available; 

 Introducing staff incentives / rewards; 

 The possibility of a two-way mirror being installed to observe if users are using 
the equipment properly; 

 The service provides additional iPad’s to assist the ‘lost generation’ of ICT users; 

 No neighbourhood visiting officers being employed by Finance having a knock-on 
effect on the Contact Centre / public due to the size and complexity of forms; 

 The Council introducing easier forms for the public to understand. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
1) The content of the report be noted; 
2) The Chair writes to the Customer Service Manager thanking her for the service 

provided and the information provided during the visit; 
3) A further visit / report be provided in 6 months time. 
 

37 AGENCY WORKERS UPDATE.  (VERBAL) 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Cabinet Members for Environment & 
Transport and Transformation & Performance had been written to regarding the 
views of the Committee in respect of Agency Workers, but no further progress had 
been made. 
 
The Committee discussed the options available to be able to progress matters, 
including comparisons with other local authorities in Wales and England and whether 
the Authority was getting value for money with the current contract.  The high 
number of agency workers working in Waste was also highlighted. 
 
It was indicated that the tenders to provide a new contract to supply agency workers 
were due to be circulated early in the New Year.   
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
1) the Chair / Vice Chair discuss the issue further with the Cabinet Members; 
2) the Commercial and Commissioning Unit be requested to provide a further report 

comparing the costs of continuing the agency workers contract and having an in-
house model.  

 
38 WORK PROGRAMME 2016-2017. 

 
The Chair presented an updated Work Programme 2016-2017. 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee (30.11.2016) 
Cont’d 

 

It was proposed that due to the unavailability of Councillors, the meeting scheduled 
for 21 December 2016 be cancelled and if required, a Special meeting be organised 
to deal with any urgent matters. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
1) The contents of the report be noted; 
2) The meeting scheduled for 21 December 2016 be cancelled and if required, a 

Special meeting be organised to deal with any urgent matters. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 3



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES CABINET ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017 AT 4.00 PM 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E T Kirchner (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
T J Hennegan L V Walton  
 
Officer(s)  
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Linda Phillips    Organisational Development Project Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): J A Hale, A J Jones, R D Lewis, H M Morris and M Thomas 
 
The meeting being inquorate was cancelled.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.02 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 
 

 
Report of the Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 
Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee – 29 March 2017 

 
GENDER PAY GAP PROJECT - UPDATE 

  
 

1.0  Background 
 
 This Briefing Note provides an upate to the Corporate Services Cabinet 
 Advisory Committee following on from previous reports received. 
 
1.2 The Welsh Specific Equality Regulations 2011, the so-called ‘Equal Pay Duty’, 
 requires the Council to address not only disparities of pay but also to address 
 the structural labour market factors that can cause gender pay gaps.  Hourly 
 pay gaps are straightforward – there is a difference in rates of pay between 
 men and women.  Structural pay gaps are slighly more complex to identify – 
 this is when there are significant gender differences between and across 
 grade  structures and working patterns (Full Time and Part Time, contract 
 types etc.). 
 
1.3 With this in mind, and following discussions with the Committee, the Head of 
 HR&OD invited Dr Alison Parken of Cardiff University, the leading research 

specialist in this area, to undertake further analysis of our workforce data.  We 
are continuing to evaluate our data in order to assist with developing an action 
plan, if required, to ensure we comply with the above regulations. 
 

1.4  The research has highlighted a number of issues, which are outlined in 
 section 2 below.  
 
 
2.0 Research into Gender Pay Gaps in City and County of Swansea  
 workforce 
 
2.1  Dr Parken’s overview of ‘whole workforce’ data follows on from the previous 
 data reviews, and we have included further analyses of the following areas: 

 

 relief/temporary workers data  

 ‘multiple’ post-holders and the size of this ‘issue’ 

 Chief Officers / HOS data included in the GEPA tool 

 review gender and working patterns in grades 8-12 (pipeline analysis) 

 gender and working patterns from a Job Families perspective 

 comparisons with other Local Authorities regarding gender split and 
working patterns 

 
2.2  Full time work is usually most associated with mid to higher graded work, 
 while PT is associated with the lowest three grades. These patterns will 
 inevitably create and sustain gender pay gaps.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.3  There is a higher stock of full time jobs in this employment when compared to 
 other local government workforces in Wales, but no difference in the 
 percentage of that stock held by women at 17%.  
 
2.4  Women are more than twice as likely to be in temporary work than men.  
 
2.5  Most temporary jobs are part time, therefore the addition of temporary full time 
 jobs only brings the percentage of women working full time up to 21%.  

 
 
3.0 Pay 
 
3.1  In grade hourly pay differences look to be in the normal scale range – so no 
 equal pay issues – just the distribution between grades, contract types and 
 working patterns (occupations?) producing an overall pay gap of 14%. 
 
3.2  It’s not surprising to see women earning more on a full time/full time 
 comparison as their FT employment is skewed to higher grades whereas men 
 are more likely to work in this pattern throughout the grade structure (-21%).  
 
3.3  Annual pay demonstrates the penalty for low graded part time work for 
 women: a pay gap of 38% (33%) and women’s average part time earnings of 
 £8,974. Again nothing particularly unusual here in respect of LG employment 
 structures but an issue of low pay, which is why long-term change needed.  
 
3.4  The elite – permanent full time roles are dominated by men – at 28% of the 
 workforce they hold 60% of all these jobs, with 69% of all men working in this 
 contract type/pattern. Teaching roles increase the number of women in 
 permanent full time work but this does not 
[...]
e could be some work undertaken regarding a review of our HR 
policies.  We propose that the above data and equality issues are reviewed as part 
of the general policy review process when appropriate during 2017/18, and this will 
be included in our Action Plan. 
 
We are currently reviewing our workforce reporting mechanisms, and taking forward 
new software to assist with more accurate and relevant reports being produced to 
assist with workforce management generally.  If further data analysis demonstrates 
that there are reasons for concern we will bring this to the attention of the CAC and 
suggest appropriate actions. 
 
8.0 Summary  
 
8.1 As the data review has indicated so far, Swansea is a fairly typical public sector 
organisation where, within the workforce: 
 

 The majority of staff are female 

 The majority of staff work part time (ranging from a few hours a week up to 36 
hours per week – full time is classed as 37 hours) 

 The majority of staff are on salaries from Living Wage up to the national 
average (£25K) 

 We have parity of hourly rate between men and women generally across the 
same grade, with some slight fluctuations as we go up the grade scale 
(women generally are on slightly higher hourly rate) 

 In higher grades there are more men in Full Time roles than women, but it is 
important to note that any request for part time working at all levels is always 
considered in line with business needs, and not automatically denied due to 
the level of the post. 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

9. Outcomes  
 
9.1  In 2017, further action will include: 

 We will look into the employees employed on temporary contracts and ensure 
that these are not erroneously continuing as ‘temporary’ 

 Ensure that our current commitment to 3 month reviews of relief employees 
continues into 2017/18   

 We complete a data cleansing programme which we aim to complete by 
March 2017 (including review of vacant posts etc.) 

 
9.2  Multiple posts – according to Dr Parken this is an area that we need to 
 investigate further in 2017.  We propose undertaking data cleansing of the 
 establishment and relief employee data in the system before we take this 
 further. 
 
9.3  We propose to draft an Action Plan in Spring/Summer 2017, outlining what we 
 have done so far and the actions we have reported here.  
 
9.4  We propose that the CAC table this item as an annual review topic - which we 
 will include as part of our ‘best practice’ monitoring in the Action Plan. 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Steve Rees Head of HR&OD x 6067 
Linda Phillips OD Project Officer x 6078 
 
Report includes data analysis and comments by Dr Alison Parken, Cardiff University. 
 
Updated 9 January 2017 
  

Page 9



 
 

Appendix 1 – Data Analysis Detail 
 
Note: The following includes data analysis undertaken by Dr Parken of Cardiff 
University and additional data analysis of specific workforce areas undertaken by the 
workforce planning specialist. 
 
a) Dr Parken’s summary of the Whole Workforce Data: 
 
This review updates the analysis undertaken in July by including Education staff, 
Chief Officers and Directors (in red) (casuals excluded). 
 
Overview 
 
10665 employees/ 12572 employees 
 
Gender Composition: women 72% and men 28%.  78%/22% 
Stock of jobs: 35% are offered on a FT basis and 65% PT 43%/57% - education 
increases stock of FT jobs 
 
62% of posts are permanent, 37% temporary, 1% casual (discuss the meaning of 
casual, recent reduction in numbers here?).  66% permanent/ 34% temporary 
 
Half of permanent posts are offered on a full time basis, half part time.  55%/45% - 
5% increase in number of FT posts available 
 
Men hold 35% of all permanent jobs (over-representation) 34% 
Women hold 65% of all permanent jobs (under-representation) 66%. But addition of 
Ed/COs makes little difference to gender share of permanent posts or temporary 
posts. 
 
Men hold 16% of all temporary posts, women 84% (over-rep) 16%/ 84% 
 
Men hold 57% of all full time pos
[...]
anisation Support  

RT Regulatory and Technical  

SCW Social Care and Welfare 

TA Teaching Assistants (LD Sub Family) 

  *Soulbury/Chief officers and teachers excluded 

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

FT PT FT PT FT PT FT PT

Female Male Female Male

Permanent Temporary

Em
p

lo
ye

e
 C

o
u

n
t

Contract Type / Working Pattern

Job Families Analysis

ABS

CCE

DOP

LD

OP

OS

RT

SCW

TA

P
age 17



Report of the Chair 
 

Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee – 29 March 2017 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE - OUTCOMES 
 

The main outputs / outcomes from the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory 
Committee 2016/2017 have been as follows: - 
 
1) Gender Pay Gap Project 

 

The Cabinet Advisory Committee looked at and is still discussing the Gender Pay 
Gap Project.  The Welsh Specific Equality Regulations 2011, the so-called ‘Equal 
Pay Duty’, required the Council to address not only disparities of pay but also to 
address  the structural labour market factors that can cause gender pay gaps.  
Hourly pay gaps are straightforward – there is a difference in rates of pay 
between men and women.  Structural pay gaps are slighly more complex to 
identify – this is when there are significant gender differences between and 
across grade structures and working patterns (Full Time and Part Time, contract 
types etc.). 
 
The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development invited Dr Alison 
Parken of Cardiff University, the leading research specialist in this area, to 
undertake further analysis of our workforce data.  The Council is continuing to 
evaluate our data in order to assist with developing an action plan, if required, to 
ensure it complies with the regulations.   
 
The work is ongoing. 
 
2) Smoke Free Spaces 

 

The Committee received an update regarding Smoke Free Spaces which outlined 
the responsible attitude that the Authority had taken with regards to smoking and 
the activities that had been introduced 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES CABINET ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017 AT 4.00 PM 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E T Kirchner (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
J A Hale M Thomas L V Walton 
 
Officer(s)  
Linda Phillips                      Organisational Development Project Officer (HR) 
Steve Rees Head of Human Resources & OD  
Gareth Borsden                  Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): R D Lewis & C E Lloyd 
 

39 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor J A Hale - agenda as a whole – Member of Unison and Minute No.41 – 
Wife works for the Authority – personal 
 
Councillor M Thomas - agenda as a whole – Member of Unite and Minute No.41 – 
Wife works for the Authority and I have dispensation - personal 
 

40 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 30 November 2016 & 25 
January be agreed as correct records. 
 

41 GENDER PAY GAP PROJECT - UPDATE. 
 
Linda Phillips and Steve Rees presented an updated report which provided feedback 
to the Committee and outlined detailed statistics relating to the work and research 
undertaken into the gender pay gap within the City & County of Swansea. 
 
This further review of data carried out by Dr Parken and Linda Phillips follows up on 
the initial review undertaken last year and now includes detailed analysis on the 
following areas: 

 relief/temporary workers data  

 ‘multiple’ post-holders and the size of this ‘issue’ 

 Chief Officers / HOS data included in the GEPA tool 



Minutes of the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee (29.03.2017) 
Cont’d 

 

 review gender and working patterns in grades 8-12 (pipeline analysis) 

 gender and working patterns from a Job Families perspective 

 comparisons with other Local Authorities regarding gender split and 
working patterns 

 
The main outcomes and statistics relating to the areas outlined above were detailed  
in the report, and can be summarised as follows: 

 Swansea is a fairly typical public sector organisation where, within the 
workforce: 

 The majority of staff are female 

 The majority of staff work part time (ranging from a few hours a week up to 36 
hours per week – full time is classed as 37 hours) 

 The majority of staff are on salaries from Living Wage up to the national 
average (£25K) 

 We have parity of hourly rate between men and women generally across the 
same grade, with some slight fluctuations as we go up the grade scale 
(women generally are on slightly higher hourly rate) 

 In higher grades there are more men in Full Time roles than women, but it is 
important to note that any request for part time working at all levels is always 
considered in line with business needs, and not automatically denied due to 
the level of the post. 

 
The review had identified the following areas for consideration for potential further 
action in the future 

 Look into the employees employed on temporary contracts and ensure that 
these are not erroneously continuing as ‘temporary’ 

 Ensure that our current commitment to 3 month reviews of relief employees 
continues into 2017/18   

 Multiple posts – We propose undertaking data cleansing of the establishment 
and relief employee data in the system before we take this further. 

 Draft an Action Plan in Spring/Summer 2017, outlining what we have done so 
far and the actions we have reported here.  

 The CAC table this item as an annual review topic - which we will include as 
part of our ‘best practice’ monitoring in the Action Plan. 

 
All the issues, findings and areas above identified for further action were discussed 
in detail by Members of the Committee, who asked questions from the Officers 
present, who responded accordingly. 
 
The following area was outlined in addition to those outlined above, as there may be 
cost and resource implications: 

 Members consider whether further engagement with part time staff 
engagement groups or to undertake a part time staff survey  
 

The Chair and Members of the CAC thanked Dr Parken and the Officers involved, for 
the excellent work and research undertaken on this matter. 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee (29.03.2017) 
Cont’d 

 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The report and findings be noted. 
 

2) The actions identified for further work and review as outlined above be 
endorsed and supported. 
 

3) The topic be added to the CAC’s workplan for 2017/18. 
 
 
 
 

42 CORPORATE SERVICES CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE - OUTCOMES. 
 
The Chair presented a report which summarised the topics examined by the CAC 
during the past year, and outlined a series of outcomes/actions for the future. 
 
Members discussed the report and outlined the following additions: 

 Actions outlined in the previous Gender Pay Gap report to be added 

 Issue of Agency Workers to continue to be monitored by the Committee 

 Issues associated with the size/wording/promotion of the Smoke Free 
Swansea initiative needs further investigation 

 Update report on the Customer Contact Aspect be brought back to Committee 
in the new Municipal Year 

 
RESOLVED that the report with the amendments listed above be approved and 
referred to the Cabinet Member. 
 

43 WORK PROGRAMME 2016-2017. 
 
The Chair presented an updated Work Programme 2016-2017. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
1) The contents of the report be noted, subject to the topics outlined in Minute No.42 

above being added to the workplan for 2017/18. 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.40 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


